

No. 10-879

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE  
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, AND  
FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON, WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION  
AND VIAD CORP,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD P. MYERS  
ROBERT E. PAUL  
ALAN I. REICH  
MARY GILBERTSON  
PAUL, REICH & MYERS,  
P.C.  
1608 Walnut Street  
Suite 500  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 735-9200

August 12, 2011

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
EMILY T.P. ROSEN  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. History Of Asbestos Use In Locomotives And Locomotive Parts .....	8
C. Factual Background And Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. IMPLIED FIELD PREEMPTION DOES NOT BAR PETITIONERS' CLAIMS .....	19
A. Any Implied Field Preemption Under The LIA Does Not Extend To Petitioners' Claims Because Those Claims Are Not Within The Field Regulated By The Act.....	20
1. The LIA regulates only locomotives in use on a railroad line .....	21
2. The LIA did not apply to manufacturers of locomotives or locomotive parts, such as respondents, when the events giving rise to petitioners' claims occurred.....	28

B.	The LIA Does Not Reflect A “Clear And Manifest” Congressional Intent To Displace State-Law Claims .....	31
C.	The Third Circuit’s Field-Preemption Ruling Is Erroneous.....	34
1.	The Third Circuit erroneously concluded that the “in use” limitation on the LIA’s regulatory scope does not affect the scope of field preemption under the Act.....	34
2.	The Third Circuit erroneously relied on <i>Napier</i> .....	36
3.	The Third Circuit’s decision leaves injured workers without a remedy .....	42
II.	CONFLICT PREEMPTION PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT.....	44
A.	Conflict Preemption Is Not Properly Presented Here .....	44
B.	In Any Event, State-Law Claims Based On Exposure To Asbestos In Rail Repair Facilities Do Not Conflict With The LIA.....	46
1.	Failure-to-warn claims do not conflict with the LIA .....	46
2.	Defective-design claims do not conflict with the LIA .....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	52

ADDENDUM:

49 U.S.C. § 20101 .....	1a
49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....	1a
49 U.S.C. § 20302 .....	2a
49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....	5a
49 U.S.C. § 20702 .....	5a
49 U.S.C. § 20703 .....	7a
49 U.S.C. § 21302 .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	45
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	45
<i>Alabama Great S. Ry. Co. v. Hamby</i> , 192 S.E. 467 (Ga. Ct. App. 1937) .....	4
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925) .....	51
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Hooven</i> , 297 F. 919 (6th Cir. 1924).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	49
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938) .....	23, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	20
<i>Chicago Great W. R.R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 267 U.S. 287 (1925) .....	24
<i>Chicago, M. &amp; St. P. Ry. Co. v. Artery</i> , 137 U.S. 507 (1890) .....	3
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	31
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	44
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids &amp; I.C. Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969) .....	5

<i>Crockett v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 65 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14, 26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011) .....	24
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004).....	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	44
<i>Day v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 540 (Ill. 1933) .....	4
<i>Deans v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	45
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	17, 19, 32, 39, 46
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R. Co.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001).....	50
<i>Estes v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Fairport, P. &amp; E.R.R. Co. v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934) .....	5
<i>First Sec. Bank v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	46
<i>Forrester v. American Dieselelectric, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	48

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002).....	28
<i>Gilvary v. Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 57 (1934) .....	4
<i>Herold v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	19
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	42
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	31, 46
<i>Holfester v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	25
<i>Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 92 (1994) .....	10
<i>Industrial Accident Comm'n v. Payne</i> , 259 U.S. 182 (1922) .....	4
<i>John Crane Inc. v. Atwell</i> , No. 10-272 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2010) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	32
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974) .....	43
<i>King v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>Kurns v. Airco</i> , 986 A.2d 1293 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	12
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 31



<i>Lorincie v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	31, 37
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949).....	25
<i>Malone v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 213 S.W. 864 (Mo. Ct. App. 1919).....	4
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27-28, 31, 51
<i>McGinn v. Burlington N.R.R. Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Mickelson v. Montana Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 985 (Mont. 2000).....	28
<i>Missouri, K. &amp; T. Ry. Co. v. Orton</i> , 73 P. 63 (Kan. 1903) .....	3
<i>Mosco v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 817 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	13, 14, 17, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>New Orleans &amp; N.E.R.R. Co. v. Beard</i> , 90 So. 727 (Miss. 1922).....	4
<i>New York, C. &amp; St. L.R.R. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 70 F.2d 548 (7th Cir. 1934).....	24, 25
<i>New York, N.H. &amp; H.R.R. Co. v. New York</i> , 165 U.S. 628 (1897) .....	3
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917) .....	4

<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003) .....	43
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	10
<i>Pinkham v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	23, 39, 45, 47
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	19, 20, 32, 40, 41
<i>Richmond &amp; D.R.R. Co. v. Elliott</i> , 149 U.S. 266 (1893) .....	3
<i>Scheidung v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000).....	28
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	20
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, L. &amp; W.R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916) .....	4
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	34, 39, 43
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 539 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1976).....	33
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	38, 39, 40, 48
<i>Springston v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Steer v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1983).....	26

<i>Swoboda v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 127 N.W. 215 (Neb. 1910).....	3
<i>Texarkana &amp; Ft. S. Ry. Co. v. O’Kelleher</i> , 51 S.W. 54 (Tex. Civ. App. 1899) .....	3
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936) .....	5, 24, 49
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1952).....	26
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	20, 22, 41, 42
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)....	24, 25, 39, 49
<i>West Virginia Asbestos Litig., In re</i> , 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003) .....	28
<i>Wright v. Arkansas &amp; Missouri R.R. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	15, 31, 44, 46, 47

## STATUTES

Act of Mar. 2, 1893, ch. 196, 27 Stat. 531 .....	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1903, ch. 976, 32 Stat. 943 .....	3
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298.....	3
Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (Boiler Inspection Act).....	4
§§ 1-9, 36 Stat. 913-16.....	5
§ 1, 36 Stat. 913 .....	5, 8, 28-29

§ 2, 36 Stat. 913-14.....	4, 5, 8, 21, 29
§ 3, 36 Stat. 914.....	5, 6, 8
§ 4, 36 Stat. 914.....	5, 6, 8
§ 5, 36 Stat. 914-15.....	5, 8
§ 6, 36 Stat. 915-16.....	5, 8
§ 7, 36 Stat. 916.....	5, 8
§ 8, 36 Stat. 916.....	5, 8
§ 9, 36 Stat. 916.....	5, 8, 29
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, § 1, 38 Stat. 1192, 1192.....	4
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745.....	8
§ 7(b), 108 Stat. 1380.....	30
Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-670, § 6(e)(1)(E), (G), (f)(3)(A), 80 Stat. 931, 939, 940 (1966).....	6
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> ....	2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 18, 24, 32, 42, 43
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	43
45 U.S.C. §§ 53-54 .....	24
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 .....	6, 7, 17, 19, 33
§ 101, 84 Stat. 971 .....	7
§ 202(a), 84 Stat. 971.....	7
§ 203, 84 Stat. 972 .....	7
§ 205, 84 Stat. 972 .....	7

§ 208(a), 84 Stat. 974.....	7
§ 208(c), 84 Stat. 975 .....	7
§§ 209-210, 84 Stat. 975-76.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 20101 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20104 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20105 .....	33
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2) .....	7, 33
49 U.S.C. § 20107(a)-(b) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 20108(a)-(b) .....	7
49 U.S.C. §§ 20111-20112 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 21301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 21302.....	30
49 U.S.C. § 21302(a).....	30
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379.....	3
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....	4, 5, 8, 13, 16, 21, 22, 35
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1) .....	4, 22, 30, 35, 50, 51
49 U.S.C. § 20701(2) .....	22, 30
49 U.S.C. § 20701(3) .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 20702 .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(2)-(3) .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3).....	30
49 U.S.C. § 20702(b)(3).....	22

49 U.S.C. § 20702(c) .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 20703 .....	8, 23, 30
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,	
29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	33
Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972,	
33 U.S.C. § 1221 <i>et seq.</i> .....	41
Rail Safety Enforcement and Review Act, Pub.	
L. No. 102-365, § 9(a)(8), 106 Stat. 972, 978	
(1992) .....	29-30
Rail Safety Improvement Act of 1988, Pub. L.	
No. 100-342, 102 Stat. 624 .....	29
§ 14, 102 Stat. 632-33.....	30
§ 14(7)(A), 102 Stat. 633.....	29
§ 14(7)(B), 102 Stat. 633.....	29
Reorganization Act of 1949, ch. 226, 63 Stat.	
203.....	6
Safety Appliance Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et</i>	
<i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20306 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 20302(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
45 U.S.C. § 11 (1934) .....	24
45 U.S.C. §§ 22-34 (1988) .....	5
45 U.S.C. § 23 (1988) .....	30
45 U.S.C. §§ 24-27 (1988) .....	6

## EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Special Message to the Congress Transmitting Reorganization Plan 3 of 1965: Locomotive Inspection (May 27, 1965), <i>reprinted in 45</i> U.S.C. § 22 note (1988).....	6
--	---

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 61-1974 (1911) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970) .....	8
S. 236, 61st Cong. (1909) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 91-619 (1969).....	8

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Inspection of Locomotive Boilers: Report of the Commission to the Senate, 73 I.C.C. 761 (Aug. 29, 1922).....	23
Policy Statement, Railroad Occupational Safe- ty and Health Standards, 43 Fed. Reg. 10,583 (Mar. 14, 1978).....	33
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1965, 30 Fed. Reg. 9351 (July 28, 1965) .....	6
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Railroad Admin., <i>Locomotive Crashworthiness and Cab</i> <i>Working Conditions: Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 1996), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FRA-2004-17645-0009">http://www. regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=FRA- 2004-17645-0009</a> .....	10, 48, 49

## OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Def. in Error, <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) (Nos. 310 & 311).....	37
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>John Crane Inc. v. Atwell</i> , No. 10-272 (U.S. filed May 6, 2011) .....	15, 20, 23, 30, 33, 35, 47
Br. of Appellant, <i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) (No. 87).....	37
Barry I. Castleman, <i>Asbestos: Medical and Legal Aspects</i> (5th ed. 2005).....	9, 10
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994) .....	40
Global Env't & Tech. Found., <i>Asbestos Strategies: Lessons Learned About Management and Use of Asbestos: Report of Findings and Recommendations On the Use and Management of Asbestos</i> (May 16, 2003).....	8, 9
Note, <i>A Framework for Preemption Analysis</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 363 (1978).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	47
Irving J. Selikoff & Douglas H. K. Lee, <i>Asbestos and Disease</i> (Academic Press 1978) .....	9
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	40
